Household Hazardous Waste

St. Joseph is home to a permanent Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) collection facility which accepts various residential materials on a free drop off-basis.

Solid Waste Management District (SWMD) | St. Joseph County, IN (sjcindiana.com)

Locations	Address	Hours of Operation	
South Bend	828 Kerr St. South Bend, IN. 46601	Mon - Fri Sat	8:30AM to 4PM 8 AM - 12 PM
<u>Mishawaka</u>	1105 E. 5th St. Mishawaka, IN. 46544	Tues - Sat	8:30AM- 3PM

^{*}South Bend Location is Open Year Round



Electronics from businesses and institutions will be accepted only through prior arrangements with the district. St. Joseph County residents will be able to deliver electronics to the HHW sites during regular business hours.

The following materials will be accepted at the Household Hazardous Waste facility:

- Aerosols spray paint, insect sprays
- Batteries only Ni-Cad, Lithium, button cell and rechargeable batteries
- Corrosives lye, acids, drain cleaner
- Fluorescent bulbs
- Mercury elemental, thermostats, switches and relays, vapor lamps
- Paints and solvents paints, stains, finishing oils, thinners
- Pesticides/Herbicides weed and grass killer, insect killers, garden chemicals
- Poisons mouse and rat killers, roach and ant killers
- Smoke detectors
- Tires
- Waste Fuels charcoal lighter, fuel oil, gasoline (No 55 gallon drums)
- Waste oils and lubricants engine, gear, coolant (No 55 gallon drums)
- Brush (for Mishawaka residents only)

The following materials will not be accepted at the Household Hazardous Waste Center:

- Refrigerators or Freezers
- Building materials
- Medicines
- 55 gallon drum
- Photo chemicals from business units
- Sharps (medical)